
GENERAL INFORMATION
Location.......................................................................................... Cincinnati, OH 45221
Founded......................................................................................................................1819
Enrollment.............................................................................................................45,949
Nickname............................................................................................................ Bearcats
Colors......................................................................................................... Red and Black
Arena (Capacity)...................................................................  Fifth Third Arena (12,012)
Affiliation................................................................................................. NCAA Division I
Conference....................................................................... American Athletic Conference
President.....................................................................................................  Neville Pinto
	 Alma mater/year................  Indian Institute of Technology [New Delhi]/1980
Director of Athletics.......................................................................................  Mike Bohn	
	 Alma mater/year............................................................................  Kansas/1983
Faculty Representative.............................................................  Dr. David M. Szymanski
Department of Athletics Phone........................................................... (513) 556-4603
Athletics Ticket Office Phone.................................................................  (877) CATS-TIX
Athetics Website................................................................................  GoBEARCATS.com
Athletics Twitter Account........................................................................... @GoBearcats
Men’s Basketball Twitter Account.....................................................  @GoBearcatsMBB

HISTORY
First year of basketball....................................................................................... 1901-02
All-time record..................................................................................1,788-1,008 (.639)
NCAA appearances/last.....................................................................................32/2018	
	 All-time record.................................................................................46-31 (.597)
National Championships............................................................................ 2/1961, 1962
	 Final Four appearances/last .................................................................. 6/1992
	 Elite Eight appearances/last .................................................................. 8/1996
	 Sweet 16 appearances/last ..................................................................  10/2012
Conference Regular-Season Championships/last ..........................................  19/2018
Conference Tournament Championships/last.................................................. 21/2018
Postseason NIT appearances/last ...................................................................  10/2010
	 All-time record ................................................................................. 8-10 (.444)

BASKETBALL STAFF
Head Coach........................................................................  Mick Cronin (Cincinnati ‘97)
	 Record at UC.............................................................. 268-140 (.657) [12 years]
	 Career Record............................................................. 337-164 (.673) [15 years]
	 Basketball Office Phone...........................................................  (513) 556-5847
	 Best time to reach coach.....................................................  Weekday mornings
Associate Head Coach................................................... Darren Savino (Jersey City ‘94)
Assistant Coach................................................ Antwon Jackson (Pikeville College ‘93)
Director of Operations......................................................  Mark Berger (Cincinnati ‘01)
Director of Student-Athlete Development........................... T.J. Wolf (Murray State ‘07)
Video, Analytics & Recruiting Coordinator....................  Greg Youncofski (Kansas, ‘13)
Program Assistant.............................................................  JaQuon Parker (Cincinnati ‘14)
Senior Associate AD/Medical Services.........................  Bob Mangine (Pittsburgh ‘77) 
Director of Sports Performance.............................  Mike Rehfeldt (St. Cloud State ‘05) 

 
 

TEAM INFORMATION
2017-18 Record.........................................................................................................  31-5
American Athletic Conference Record............................................................. 16-2 (1st)
Starters returning/lost..............................................................................................  2/3
Letterwinners returning/lost...................................................................................  11/4
Newcomers.....................................................................................................................  4
Percentage of points returning.....................................  50.3 percent (1,345 of 2,674)
Percentage of rebounds returning..................................... 47.1 percent (607 of 1,289)
Percentage of assists returning..........................................  64.4 percent (367 of 570)

ATHLETICS COMMUNICATIONS
Asst. AD/Athletics Communications (basketball contact)..................  Andre Foushee
Office	 .....................................................................................................  (513) 556-5182
Cell	 .....................................................................................................  (859) 797-7871 
Email	 ........................................................................................ Andre.Foushee@uc.edu
Website...................................................................................... www.GoBEARCATS.com
Twitter Accounts................................................. @GoBearcats and @GoBearcatsMBB
Fifth Third Arena press row phone............................................................................TBA
Sports Communications Address:
	 University of Cincinnati
	 2751 O’Varsity Way, Suite 860
	 Richard E. Lindner Center
	 Cincinnati, OH 45221-0021
Associate AD/Athletics Communications ...................................................Ryan Koslen
Office	 ......................................................................................................(513) 556-5186
Email	 .............................................................................................Ryan.Koslen@uc.edu 
Director (secondary basketball contact)........................................................Alex Ryan
Office	 ..................................................................................................... (513) 556-0618
Email	 ................................................................................................. Alex.Ryan@uc.edu
Director, Digital Media...................................................................................Carl Schmid
Office	 .......................................................................................................(513) 556-5191 
Email	 ..............................................................................................Carl.Schmid@uc.edu
Associate Director..................................................................................Mollie Radzinski
Office	 .....................................................................................................(513) 556-0667
Email	 ...................................................................................... Mollie Radzinski@uc.edu
Assistant Director.........................................................................................Drew Weber
Office	 ......................................................................................................(513) 556-5145
Email	 ..............................................................................................Drew.Weber@uc.edu
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	 2018-19 UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI MEN’S BASKETBALL

	 ROSTERS
NUMERICAL ROSTER	 	
	No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown/Last School
	 0	 Logan Johnson	 G	 6-2	 175	 Fr.	 HS	 Mountain View, Calif./Saint Francis HS
	 2	 Keith Williams	 G	 6-5	 210	 So.	 1L	 Brooklyn, N.Y./Bishop Loughlin Memorial
	 3	 Justin Jenifer	 G	 5-10	 175	 Sr.	 3L	 Baltimore, Md./Milford Mill Academy
	 5	 Trevor Moore	 G	 6-5	 195	 So.	 1L	 Houston, Texas/South Kent Prep (Conn.)
	 10	 Rashawn Fredericks	 G/F	 6-5	 200	 Jr.	 Tr.	 St. Croix, Virgin Islands/Motlow State CC
	 11	 LaQuill Hardnett	 F	 6-8	 210	 Fr.	 HS	 Nottingham, Maryland/Perry Hall High School
	 13	 Trevon Scott	 F	 6-8	 225	 R-Jr.	 2L	 Townsend, Ga./McIntosh County Academy
	 15	 Cane Broome	 G	 6-0	 165	 Sr.	 1L	 East Hartford, Conn./Sacred Heart
	 20	 Mamoudou Diarra	 F	 6-9	 215	 R-Fr.	 HS	 Bamako, Mali/22 Feet Academy (S.C.)
	 22	 Eliel Nsoseme	 F/C	 6-9	 225	 So.	 1L	 Kinsasha, Congo/RISE Centre Academy (Ontario, Canada)
	 24	 Prince Gillam Toyambi	 F	 6-7	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Kinsasha, Congo/Fresno HS (Calif.)
	 31	 Sam Martin #	 G	 5-10	 170	 So.	 1L	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day
	 32	 John Koz #	 G	 6-1	 200	 Jr.	 2L	 Cleveland, Ohio/Bay HS
	 33	 Nysier Brooks	 C	 6-11	 240	 Jr.	 2L	 Philadelphia, Pa./Advanced Prep International (Texas)
	 34	 Jarron Cumberland	 G	 6-5	 205	 Jr.	 2L	 Wilmington, Ohio/Wilmington HS

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER		
	No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown/Last School
	 33	 Nysier Brooks	 C	 6-11	 240	 Jr.	 2L	 Philadelphia, Pa./Advanced Prep International (Texas)
	 15	 Cane Broome	 G	 6-0	 165	 Sr.	 1L	 East Hartford, Conn./Sacred Heart
	 34	 Jarron Cumberland	 G	 6-5	 205	 Jr.	 2L	 Wilmington, Ohio/Wilmington HS
	 20	 Mamoudou Diarra	 F	 6-9	 215	 R-Fr.	 HS	 Bamako, Mali/22 Feet Academy (S.C.)
	 10	 Rashawn Fredericks	 G/F	 6-5	 200	 Jr.	 Tr.	 St. Croix, Virgin Islands/Motlow State CC
	 11	 LaQuill Hardnett	 F	 6-8	 210	 Fr.	 HS	 Nottingham, Maryland/Perry Hall High School
	 3	 Justin Jenifer	 G	 5-10	 175	 Sr.	 3L	 Baltimore, Md./Milford Mill Academy
	 0	 Logan Johnson	 G	 6-2	 175	 Fr.	 HS	 Mountain View, Calif./Saint Francis HS
	 32	 John Koz #	 G	 6-1	 200	 Jr.	 2L	 Cleveland, Ohio/Bay HS
	 31	 Sam Martin #	 G	 5-10	 170	 So.	 1L	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day
	 5	 Trevor Moore	 G	 6-5	 195	 So.	 1L	 Houston, Texas/South Kent Prep (Conn.)
	 22	 Eliel Nsoseme	 F/C	 6-9	 225	 So.	 1L	 Kinsasha, Congo/RISE Centre Academy (Ontario, Canada)
	 13	 Trevon Scott	 F	 6-8	 225	 R-Jr.	 2L	 Townsend, Ga./McIntosh County Academy
	 24	 Prince Gillam Toyambi	 F	 6-7	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Kinsasha, Congo/Fresno HS (Calif.)
	 2	 Keith Williams	 G	 6-5	 210	 So.	 1L	 Brooklyn, N.Y./Bishop Loughlin Memorial

BASKETBALL STAFF		

Head Coach: Mick Cronin (13th season at UC; 16th season overall)
Associate Head Coach: Darren Savino 
Assistant Coach: Antwon Jackson
Director of Basketball Operations: Mark Berger
Director of Student-Athlete Development: T.J. Wolf 
Video, Analytics & Recruiting Coordinator: Greg Youncofski 
Program Assistant: JaQuon Parker
Senior Associate AD/Medical Services: Bob Mangine
Director of Sports Performance: Mike Rehfeldt
Assistant Director of Equipment: Andy Frigge

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE		

NYSIER Brooks: nah-SEER
JARRON Cumberland: JAIR-in
MAMOUDOU DIARRA: MAMA-doo DEE-are-eh
John KOZ: rhymes with nose 
ELIEL NSOSEME: A-lee-el SO-semeh
Prince Gillam TOYAMBI: toy-YAHM-bee



	 2018-19 UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI MEN’S BASKETBALL

	 DATA SHEET
LETTERWINNERS RETURNING (11)

Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 GP/S	 PPG	 RPG	 Hometown/Last School
Jarron Cumberland	 G	 6-5	 205	 Jr.-2L	 36-36	 11.5	 4.0	 Wilmington, Ohio/Wilmington HS
Cane Broome	 G	 6-0	 165	 Sr.-1L	 34-3	 7.9	 2.8*	 East Hartford, Conn./Sacred Heart
Justin Jenifer	 G	 5-10	 175	 Sr.-3L	 36-33	 4.8	 2.5*	 Baltimore, Md./Milford Mill Academy
Trevor Moore	 G	 6-5	 195	 So.-1L	 35-0	 3.4	 1.7	 Houston, Texas (South Kent Prep [Conn.])
Keith Williams	 G	 6-5	 210	 So.-1L	 33-0	 3.1	 1.2	 Brooklyn, N.Y./Bishop Loughlin Memorial
Trevon Scott	 F	 6-8	 225	 R-Jr.-2L	 36-0	 3.1	 3.6	 Darien, Ga./McIntosh County Academy
Mamoudou Diarra	 F	 6-9 	 215	 R-Fr.-HS	 7-0	 2.9	 1.9	 Bamako, Mali (22 Feet Academy [Greenville, S.C.])
Nysier Brooks	 C	 6-11	 240	 Jr.-2L	 35-2	 2.6	 2.3	 Philadelphia, Pa./Advanced Prep International (Texas)
Eliel Nsoseme	 F/C	 6-9	 225	 So.-1L	 29-0	 0.9	 1.7	 Kinsasha, DRC (RISE Centre Academy [Ontario, Canada])
John Koz #	 G	 6-1	 200	 Jr.-2L	 8-0	 0.3	 0.3	 Cleveland, Ohio/Bay HS
Sam Martin #	 G	 5-10	 170	 So.-1L	 10-0	 0.2	 0.1	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day

NON RETURNERS (4)

Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 GP/S	 PPG	 RPG	 Hometown/Last School
Jackson Bart #	 F	 6-5	 215	 R-So.-2L	 12/0	 0.5	 0.2	 Oklahoma City, Okla./Bartlesville HS/Oral Roberts
Gary Clark	 F	 6-8	 230	 Sr.-4L	 36/36	 12.9	 8.7	 Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
Jacob Evans III	 G/F	 6-6	 210	 Jr.- 3L	 36/36	 13.0	 4.7	 Baton Rouge, La./St. Michael the Archangel HS
Kyle Washington	 F	 6-9	 230	 Sr.-1L	 36/34	 11.3	 5.5	 Champlin, Minn./NC State

NEWCOMERS (4)

Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 Hometown (Last School)
Rashawn Fredericks	 G/F	 6-5	 200	 Jr.-Tr.	 St. Croix, Virgin Islands/Motlow State CC
LaQuill Hardnett	 F	 6-8	 210	 Fr.-HS	 Nottingham, Maryland/Perry Hall HS
Logan Johnson	 G	 6-2	 175	 Fr.-HS	 Mountain View, Calif./Saint Francis HS
Prince Gillam Toyambi	 F	 6-7	 225	 Fr.-HS	 Kinsasha, Congo/Fresno HS (Calif.)

# - Walk-on
* - Denotes assists


